

No. 22-451

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LOPER BRIGHT ENTERPRISES, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

GINA RAIMONDO, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SECRETARY OF COMMERCE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
NEW ENGLAND LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Benjamin G. Robbins

Counsel of Record

Daniel B. Winslow, President
New England Legal Foundation
333 Washington Street, Suite 850
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 695-3660
brobbins@newenglandlegal.org

December 6, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 6

I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO DECIDE WHETHER THE MAGNUSON-STEVENSON ACT HAS “SILENTLY” AUTHORIZED THE NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE TO REQUIRE POTENTIALLY ALL DOMESTIC COMMERCIAL FISHING VESSELS TO PAY FOR AT-SEA OBSERVERS..... 6

A. Under *Chevron*, As Always, Congress’s Omission Of Any Textual Reference To A Disputed Agency Power Generally Means That Congress Has Not Delegated That Power To The Agency. 6

B. Under *Chevron*, As Always, A Federal Court Must Decide *De Novo* Whether An Administrative Agency Has Exceeded Its Statutorily Delegated Powers. 11

C.	<i>Under Chevron</i> , As Always, A Federal Court Must Enforce The Plain Language Of A Statute, Which In This Case Does Not Authorize NMFS To Require Potentially All Domestic Fishing Vessels To Pay For At-Sea Observers.	13
D.	Under <i>Chevron</i> , As Always, A Federal Court Should Consider The Statute As A Whole, Which In This Case Confirms That Congress Has Not Authorized NMFS To Require Potentially All Fishing Vessels To Pay For At-Sea Observers.	16
II.	CERTIORARI IS ALSO WARRANTED TO CLARIFY THAT, UNLIKE IN THIS CASE, THE STATUTORY SILENCE IN <i>CHEVRON</i> CONCERNED AN OPEN-ENDED TERM OF ART THAT CREATED A GAP IN MEANING FOR THE AGENCY TO FILL.	19
	CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Badgerow v. Walters</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1310 (2022)	17
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., Georgia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	12, 14
<i>Buffington v. McDonough</i> , No. 21-972, 2022 WL 16726027 (U.S. Nov. 7, 2022)	7, 11
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. F.C.C.</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	15
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 768 (2015)	13
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009)	11, 15, 19
<i>Gen. Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004)	14
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	13
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 351 (2014)	17
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	10, 12

<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137 (1803)	12
<i>Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1668 (2019)	10
<i>Oregon Restaurant and Lodging Ass’n v. Perez</i> , 843 F.3d 355 (9th Cir. 2016)	15
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018)	15
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018)	16
<i>Sebelius v. Cloer</i> , 569 U.S. 369 (2013)	10, 13
<i>Stark v. Wickard</i> , 321 U.S. 288 (1944)	10, 12
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , 577 U.S. 424 (2016)	16
<i>Washington State Dep’t of Social & Health Servs. v. Guardianship Estate of Keffeler</i> , 537 U.S. 371 (2003)	18
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	18

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706	2, 3, 12
16 U.S.C. §§ 1801-1884	6

16 U.S.C. § 1821(h)(4)	16
16 U.S.C. § 1853(b)(8)	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 1853(b)(14)	18
16 U.S.C. § 1853a(e)(2)	16
16 U.S.C. § 1854(d)(2)(B)	17
16 U.S.C. § 1862(a).....	16
16 U.S.C. § 1862(b)(2)(E)	17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const. art. III	2, 3, 12
85 Fed. Reg. 7,414 (Feb. 7, 2020).....	1, 7, 8, 17
